



File No. S-6012/19/2023-Recruitment Dated: 9th April, 2025

भारत सरकार कार्मिक लोक शिकायत और पेंशन मंत्रालय कार्मिक एवं प्रशिक्षण विभाग कर्मचारी चयन आयोग (पूर्वी क्षेत्र) निजाम पैलेस, प्रथम एमएसओ भवन (8 वां तल) 234/4, एजेसी बोस रोड, कोलकाता-700020 Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, Staff Selection Commission (ER), Nizam Palace, 1st M.S.O. Building (8th Floor), 234/4, A.J.C. Bose Road, Kolkata – 700020

NOTICE

Sub: Recruitment to 01 (01-UR) vacancy for the post of Personal Assistant in Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Courts at Level-6 of Pay Matrix advertised vide Post Category No. ER11523 of Advt. No. Phase-XI/2023/Selection Posts- reg.

The Result of the above mentioned recruitment is hereby conveyed in accordance with the procedure of the Commission. No candidate has been found eligible in the skill test. Hence, the vacancy for the post of **Personal Assistant** in **Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Courts** remains unfilled due to non-availability of suitable candidate.

2. The Details score/Marks etc. of all the candidates who appeared in the computer Based Mode (CBM) Examinations held from 27.06.2023 to 30.06.2023 in respect to all the Categories of Posts advertised vide Advt. No. Phase-XI/2023/Selection Posts will only be made available on the website of the Staff Selection Commission i.e. <u>www.ssc.gov.in</u> after completion of entire results of all categories of posts advertised under Phase-XI/2023/Selection Posts Examination.

By Order

April, 2025

क्षेत्रीय निदेशक/ Regional Director

Dated

कर्मचारी चयन आयोग (पूर्वी क्षेत्र) / Staff Selection Commission (ER)

File No. S-6012/19/2023-Rectt

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Presiding Officer, Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court (No. 2), Shram Shakti Bhawan, Murlinagar, Dhanbad-826005 w.r.t. their requisition dated 26.09.2022.
- The Under Secretary (C-4), Staff Selection Commission, Block No. 12, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003 w.r.t. letter No. HQ-RHQS03/05/2025/C-4 dated 2nd April, 2025.
- 3. The Under Secretary (R&A), Staff Selection Commission, Block No. 12, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003
- 4. Notice Board of the SSC (ER), Kolkata
- 5. The website of SSC (ER), Kolkata
- 6. Guard File of Result
- 7. The Facilitation Counter of SSC (ER), Kolkata
- 8. JHT, SSC (ER) for Hindi version

कर्मचारी चयन आयोग (पूर्वी क्षेत्र) / Staff Selection Commission (ER)